

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 480.

Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That the Indian agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, purchase annually, twenty-five dollars worth of wood, such as edgings, slabs or other wood, at some mill on Little river, or on land near it in Perry, and distribute the same to such Indians as may reside at Pleasant Point in Perry during the winter season in each year, to be paid out of any money collected by said agent from the sale of timber on the Indian township, said expenditure to be settled and allowed by the governor and council in the settlement of said agent's accounts.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Fourth Additional Roll of Accounts No. 32, for 1851-2.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN FULL:

That there is now due the several persons, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, which together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said account, is respectfully submitted.

JOHN GOODELL, jr., Chairman.

Moneys paid for Bounties on Animals and Cocoons.

Names of towns.			
grange, eenbush,	8 00 2 00		
grange, eenbush,)n		

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

435 Chap. 480.

Purchase of wood, &c.



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. COUNTY OF OXFORD.

	Names of towns.			Claims r	endered,	Claims	Total		
andersef V 2. Junior	Skirri (01 10	owns,		Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons,	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.
	Waterford, Bethel, -	a. 4	a ,*	а ÷	6 00	1 76	6 00	1 75	1 75 6 00
									\$7 75
			,	C	COUNTY OF	WASHIN	GTON.		i Solis K
	Princeton, Whitneyville, Calais, - Steuben, -	• •		1 1 1	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		16 00 8 00 92 00 8 00		$ \begin{array}{r} 16 \ 00 \\ 8 \ 00 \\ 92 \ 00 \\ 8 \ 00 \\ \hline 8 \ 00 \\ \hline 8 \ 00 \\ \hline 8 \ 124 \ 00 \\ \end{array} $
					COUNTY O	F SOMER	SET.		#
	Skowhegan, Mayfield, Cornville,	*		-	18 00 32 00 8 00	, , ,	18 00 32 00 8 00		$ 18 00 \\ 32 00 \\ 8 00 \\ \hline 58 00 $
	1 T -				COUNTY OI	7 AROOSI	took.		
	Hodgdon, Smyrna, -	-		-	22 00 10 00		22 00 10 00		22 00 10 00 \$32 00

Military Accounts.

ADJUTANTS OF INFANTRY.

Time of service.	Name.	Brigade.	Division.	Amount.
1847 and 1848,	Andrew Boardman, John Munroe, jr.,	First.	Eigth. Sixth.	20 00 6 11
	J			\$26 11

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	Nan	Amou		Amount allowed.				
1847, August to 1851, April.	Wendell P. Smith,	-		*	~	66	60	66 00

436

Miscellaneous Accounts.

Date.	bownlie of it Name anolise affi he	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
1851, April 15. 1852, April 17.	Daniel C. Stanwood, Edward Fenno,	7 93 672 69	7 93 672 69
	in align and the set	adi kota	\$680 62

Fourth Additional Aggregate Roll, No. 32.

Counties	, &c		Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total am't allowed.		
County of Penobscot, County of Oxford, - County of Oxford, - County of Washington, County of Somerset, County of Aroostook, Military Accounts, - Sheriff's Accounts, Miscellaneous Accounts,		-	• • • • • • • • • • •		$ \begin{array}{r} 10 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 124 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \\ 32 & 00 \end{array} $	1 75	$\begin{array}{c} 10 \ 00 \\ 7 \ 75 \\ 124 \ 00 \\ 58 \ 00 \\ 32 \ 00 \\ 26 \ 11 \\ 66 \ 00 \\ 680 \ 62 \end{array}$
							\$1,004 48

Chapter 481.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state Payment of out of money not otherwise appropriated to the several persons, towns, cities and plantations mentioned in the fourth additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-two, the sum set against their names respectively, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of one thousand four dollars and forty-eight cents, in full discharge of the account and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Chapter 482.

Resolve for the payment of commissioners of Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Honorable Hugh J. Anderson, Honorable John W. Dana and Henry Carter, Esquire for services rendered the state as commissioners to superintend the repairs of the Hospital for the Insane, a sum not exceeding three dollars per day and ten cents per mile for travel; the above sum to be in full for travel, attendance and incidental expenses, and the governor and council are requested to audit their accounts when presented.

Commission. ers on Insanc Hospital, salaries established.

accounts, &c.

Снар. 481